This is because in 

both Hebrew and Greek each letter of the alphabet has a 

numerical value. 
The original Greek of the words great fishes, 

Ichthyes, sums up to 1,224 or 3-x 153; The net, to diktuon, 

sums up to the same 1,224 or 8 x 153; The number given 

ig 153 but written “one hundred fifty three of Great", and 

this sums up to 23 x 153, and so 153 is concealed 39 times 

in the text and appears but once upon the surface, making 
40 times in this one account. 

When the disciples came to the land they saw a fire 
and a fish lying on it, and bread:-